

No. 15-791

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY AND
ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

MERILYN COOK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ELLEN C. GINSBERG
JONATHAN M. RUND
NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 739-8140

PETER C. MEIER
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
SEAN D. UNGER
JOHN P. PHILLIPS
ELIZABETH A. DORSI
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
55 Second Street, 24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-3441
Telephone: (415) 856-7000
petermeier@paulhastings.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Nuclear Energy Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Congress Has Established A Comprehensive And Exclusive Statutory System For Regulation Of Commercial Nuclear Power And Protection Of The Public.....	3
A. Congress Created a Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme to Support the Development of Nuclear Power	3
B. Congress Transformed the Nuclear Liability Landscape with the 1988 Price-Anderson Amendments Act	4
C. The Price-Anderson Amendments Act Precludes States from Regulating Nuclear Safety Through Tort Standards That Are Inconsistent with the Federal Duty of Care	6

II.	The Tenth Circuit Decision Undermines The Price-Anderson Amendments Act And The Regulatory Scheme Created By Congress	8
A.	The Tenth Circuit’s Conclusion That Plaintiffs May Allege State Law Claims for “Lesser Occurrences” Has No Basis in the Law.....	8
B.	The Decision Permits States To Regulate the Safety of Commercial Nuclear Power Through Tort Law, Contrary to Congressional Intent and Decades of Developed Case Law	10
C.	The Decision Creates Exceptional Burdens and Uncertainty for Commercial Nuclear Power Licensees.....	12
D.	As Recognized by the Tenth Circuit Itself, the Decision Effectively Would Contort the Incentives of Parties in Price-Anderson Litigation	16

E.	The Jurisdictional Structure of the Price- Anderson Amendments Act Confirms the Tenth Circuit's Error	20
F.	Review Is Necessary To Eliminate the Uncertainties and Circuit Conflicts Created by the Tenth Circuit Decision	21
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 761 (E.D. Tenn. 2012)	12
<i>In re Berg Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 18
<i>Coley v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 625 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....	18
<i>Cotroneo v. Shaw Env't & Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Dumontier v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 10, 18
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	7
<i>Finestone v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	12
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Lokos v. Detroit Edison</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 1999)	18
<i>McLandrich v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 457 (S.D. Cal. 1996)	12

<i>McMunn v. Babcock & Wilcox Power Generation Grp., Inc., --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2015 WL 5472936 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2015)</i>	18
<i>Nieman v. NLO, Inc., 108 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997)</i>	6, 8, 9
<i>O’Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co., 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Dev. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Florida Power & Light Co., 146 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1998)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Carbide & Chems. Corp., No. 5:97-CV-3-M, 2009 WL 3007127 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 16, 2009)</i>	18
<i>In re TMI Litig. Cases Consol. II (TMI II), 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re TMI Litig., 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999)</i>	13, 14-15
<i>In re TMI (TMI III), 67 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1995)</i>	5, 6, 8

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

42 U.S.C.	
§§ 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 2012.....	4
§ 2014(hh).....	5, 6, 11
§ 2014(q).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2014(w).....	5, 11
§ 2210.....	5
§ 2210(c)–(e).....	17
§ 2210(n)(2).....	20
Atomic Energy Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79- 585, 60 Stat. 755 (1946).....	3
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83- 703, 68 Stat. 919 (1954).....	3
Price-Anderson Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85- 256, 71 Stat. 576 (1957).....	4
Price-Anderson Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-408, 102 Stat. 1066 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. Part 20.....	6
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1

Other Authorities

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, THE PRESIDENT’S CLIMATE ACTION PLAN (June 2013), https://www.whitehouse. gov/sites/default/files/image/president27 sclimateactionplan.pdf	15
--	----

H.R. Rep. No. 2181, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. 1-11 (1954).....3

U.N. Framework Convention on Climate Change, Nov. 30-Dec. 11, 2015, *Adoption of the Paris Agreement*, U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/L.9/Rev. 1 (Dec. 12, 2015), *available at* <http://unfccc.int/resource/docs/2015/cop21/eng/l09.pdf>.....15-16

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, NUCLEAR INSURANCE: PRICE-ANDERSON ACT (June 2014), <http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/fact-sheets/nuclear-insurance.pdf>..... 17
